# 506357495 11/17/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6404249

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANDREW REED	07/28/2020
DAVE MATHIEU	07/29/2020
PHILIP J. HAARSTAD	07/30/2020
ALEX A. PETERSON	07/27/2020
WILLIAM MORRIS LEONARD NEETHLING	07/29/2020
TUAN DOAN	07/29/2020
CHRISTOPHER P. OLIG	07/28/2020
SCOTT BLISS	07/27/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ANTERIS TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION	
Street Address:	860 BLUE GENTIAN ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 340	
City:	EAGAN	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55121	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17056006

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** uspractice@nlo.eu

Correspondent Name: N.V. NEDERLANSCH OCTROOIBUREAU

Address Line 1: ANNA VAN BUERENPLEIN 21A
Address Line 2: NEW BABYLON CITY OFFICES

Address Line 4: THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS 2595 DA

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P6092773PCT/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CATHERINE A. SHULTZ

PATENT 506357495 REEL: 054383 FRAME: 0120

CICNATURE.	/Cathaurina A. Chulte/
SIGNATURE:	/Catherine A. Shultz/
DATE SIGNED:	11/17/2020
Total Attachments: 11	
source=WOP6092773PCTAssignment#	page1.tif
source=WOP6092773PCTAssignment#page2.tif	
source=WOP6092773PCTAssignment#page3.tif	
source=WOP6092773PCTAssignment#page4.tif	
source=WOP6092773PCTAssignment#page5.tif	
source=WOP6092773PCTAssignment#page6.tif	
source=WOP6092773PCTAssignment#page7.tif	
source=WOP6092773PCTAssignment#page8.tif	
source=WOP6092773PCTAssignment#page9.tif	
source=WOP6092773PCTAssignment#page10.tif	

source=WOP6092773PCTAssignment#page11.tif

PATENT REEL: 054383 FRAME: 0121 File No: P6092773PCT

Patent

ASSIGNMENT BETWEEN:

REED, Andrew c/o Anteris Technologies Corporation 860 Blue Gentian Road, Suite 340 Eagan MN 55121 United States of America

MATHIEU, Dave c/o Anteris Technologies Corporation 860 Blue Gentian Road, Suite 340 Eagan MN 55121 United States of America

HAARSTAD, Philip J. c/o Anteris Technologies Corporation 860 Blue Gentian Road, Suite 340 Eagan MN 55121 United States of America

PETERSON, Alex A. c/o Anteris Technologies Corporation 860 Blue Gentian Road, Suite 340 Eagan MN 55121 United States of America

NEETHLING, William Morris Leonard c/o Anteris Technologies Corporation 860 Blue Gentian Road, Suite 340 Eagan MN 55121 United States of America

DOAN, Tuan c/o Anteris Technologies Corporation 860 Blue Gentian Road, Suite 340 Eagan MN 55121 United States of America

OLIG, Christopher P. c/o Anteris Technologies Corporation 860 Blue Gentian Road, Suite 340 Eagan MN 55121 United States of America

> PATENT REEL: 054383 FRAME: 0122

BLISS, Scott c/o Anteris Technologies Corporation 860 Blue Gentian Road, Suite 340 Eagan MN 55121 United States of America

("the Assignor(s)")

md;

Anteris Technologies Corporation 860 Blue Gentian Road, Suite 340 Eagan MN 55121 United States of America

("the Assignee(s)")

WHEREAS:-

The Assignors have invented a new and useful invention as described in PCT Patent Application entitled REPLACEMENT HEART VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH A VALVE LOADED DISTALLY FROM A STENT (the "Invention"), the application being identifiable by PCT Application No. PCT/US2019/033167, filed with the World Intellectual Property Office on May 20, 2019 (the "Application").

The Assignors agreed to assign to the Assignee(s) all right, title and interest in the invention(s) and in any and all applications filed thereon, throughout the world. The Assignors have further agreed to assign any copyright, design right, know how, or other intellectual properties associated with the invention(s) to the Assignee(s).

The Assignee was formerly known as Admedus Corporation and changed its name with an effective date of May 22, 2020.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assigners each, individually and separately, hereby transfer to Assigner, its successors and assigns, any and all of his or her entire right, title, and interest in and to, including the right to sue for and collect damages for past, present, and future infringement of, (1) the invention throughout the world, (2) the above-identified Application and all corresponding domestic and foreign applications including any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue application, or any other application based on the invention, (3) all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, (4) all trade secrets and know-how partaining to the invention, and (5) all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and we each authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent therefor to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

The Assignors each, individually and separately, authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection for the Invention, in its own name if desired, in any jurisdiction and to make a claim of priority to any applications as entitled under U.S. law or applicable international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

The Assignors each, individually and separately, represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that the Assignors each, individually and separately, have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. The Assignors each, individually and separately, our executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the Invention in any and all countries.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and Assignee have executed this Assignment on the date written below.

ASSIGNORS:

Andrew Reed	7/28/2020 Date
Dave Mathieu	Date
Philip J. Haarstad	Date
Alex A. Peterson	Date
William Morris Leonard Neethling	
Tuan Doan	Date
Christopher P. Olig	Date
Scott Bliss	Date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and Assignee have executed this Assignment on the date written below.

ASSIGNORS:

Andrew Reed	Date
Dave Mathieu	July 29, 2020 Date
Philip J. Haarstad	Date
Alex A. Peterson	
William Morris Leonard Neethling	Date
Tuan Doan	Date
Christopher P. Olig	Date
Scott Bliss	Date

ASSIGNORS:	
Andrew Reed	Date
Dave Mathieu	Date
Philip J. Haarstad	7/30/2020
Alex A. Peterson	
William Morris Leonard Neethling	Date
Tuan Doan	Date
Christopher P. Olig	Date
Scott Bliss	Date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and Assignee have executed this Assignment on the date written below.

ASSIGNORS:	
Andrew Reed	Date
Dave Mathieu	Date
Philip J. Haarstad	Date
Digitally signed by Alex Peterson Date: 2020.07.27 19:31:30-05'00' Alex A. Peterson	
William Morris Leonard Neethling	Date
Tuan Doan	
Christopher P. Olig	Date
Scott Bliss	

PATENT REEL: 054383 FRAME: 0127

ASSIGNORS:	
Andrew Reed	Date
D≽ve Mathieu	Date
Philip I. Haarstad	Date
Afex A. Peterson	Date
William Morris Leonard Neethling	29 Tulzo
Tuan Doan	Date
Christopher P. Olig	
Sent Rijes	Flore

ASSIGNORS:	
Andrew Reed	Date
Dave Mathieu	Date . ·
Philip J. Haarstad	Date
Alex A. Peterson	Date
William Morris Leonard Neethling	Date
Tuan Doan	29 July, 2020
Christopher P. Olig	Date
Scott Bliss	Date

ASSIGNORS:	
Andrew Reed	Date
Dave Mathleu	Date
Philip I. Haarstad	Date
Alex A. Peterson	Date
William Morris Leonard Neothling	Date
Fuan Doan	Date
Christopher P. Olig	Date Date
Scott Bliss	Date

ASSIGNORS:	
Andrew Reed	Date
Dave Mathieu	Date
Philip J. Haarstad	Date
Alex A. Peterson	Date
William Morris Leonard Neethling	Date
Tuan Boan	Date
Claristopher P. Olig	Date
Scott Bliss	7/27/2070 Detc

ASSIGNEE
ANTERIS TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

Martha J. Engel

Eugh July 30, 2020

PATENT REEL: 054383 FRAME: 0132

**RECORDED: 11/17/2020**